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Solid Waste & Recycling Services Bylaw/Zoning Package

MANDATORY Requirements

As part of this package, it is a requirement the developer follow up with Solid Waste and Recycling Services
(SWRS) for an on-site visit to review the site plan prior to construction. The Supervisor of Solid Waste Collection
can be reached at 807-474-4807 or heather.marx@thunderbay.ca

As per provincial regulation O. Reg. 103/94, implementation of a recycling program is a requirement for the
owner of any building containing six or more dwelling units. In order to be eligible for free recycling service
through the provincially-mandated, producer-operated program, it is recommended that the developer contact
the local GFL Environmental office at thunderbayrecycling@gflenv.com prior to construction. The developer
shall confirm that the site plan design is sufficient to receive automated recycling collection service.

This following provision does not apply if collection is to be provided by a private contractor.

Any building with six or more residential units will be required to have an approved waste storage enclosure(s) to
receive waste collection services.

Garbage and recycling must be kept separate, and the waste storage enclosure or enclosures must contain
sufficient storage capacity for one week of garbage.

Minimum Requirement for a Waste Storage Enclosure
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Bylaw Section 826.4.15 Excess waste — weekly — enclosure requirement:

Where volumes of collectable waste exceed .75 cubic metres per week at any premises, or any portion thereof, the
occupant of such premises shall provide a fully enclosed facility dedicated to the storage of collectable waste
located solely on the occupants property so as not to require the use of any public laneway or the crossing of any
other private property for the purpose of collection, the design of which must be approved by the Manager or
designate, SWRS.

Bylaw Section 826.4.16 Storage enclosure — door lockable - size requirement:

The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have either, a lockable double door with a minimum
combined width of 180 centimetres and a minimum height of 203.2 centimetres for buildings with a storage
capacity of 3.75 cubic metres.

Bylaw Section 826.4.17 Storage enclosure — lighting requirement:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have an internal light sufficient to illuminate the
entire interior of the structure and external security light if deemed necessary by the Manager or designate, SWRS.

Bylaw Section 826.4.18 Storage enclosure — capacity requirement:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have sufficient capacity to store one week’s
collectable waste.

Bylaw Section 826.4.19 Storage enclosure — door- securing device:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have all doors capable of being opened flush to the
structure and with means to be secured in the full open position to prevent accidental closure.

Bylaw Section 826.4.20 Storage enclosure — key — lockset requirement:

The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have a set of keys for the lockset used for the
structure which shall be provided to the City at the sole expense of the occupant or where directed by the
Manager or designate, SWRS the occupant must install a standard lockset.

Bylaw Section 826.4.24 Storage enclosure — signage requirement:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have a sign or signs on the exterior stating clearly

“waste storage only”.

Bylaw Section 826.4.25 Storage enclosure — ventilation requirement:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have a proper air vent.

Minimum Requirement for Access to a Waste Storage Enclosure

Access to waste storage enclosure:

a) Access route and loading area must be designed in such a way as to allow a collection vehicle to enter the site,
collect the waste and exit without the need to backup onto a public street. A turnaround area allowing for a
three point turn of not more than one truck length or a drive through access route are acceptable options for
accommodating this requirement. The approximate dimensions of the collection vehicle that must be
accommodated are presented in the table below.

b) Access driveways must be a minimum of 6 metres wide at the point of ingress/egress to the site and a
minimum of 4.5 metres wide throughout the site with an unencumbered vertical clearance of 4.4 metres.
Consideration should be made regarding width requirements for right or left hand turns that may be required
on private property.

c) Turning radii of 9.5 metres inside and 14 metres outside should be available throughout the access route. The
slope of the access route shall not exceed 8% and provide adequate vertical clearance throughout the access
route.
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Typical Side-Load/Rear-Load Garbage Collection Vehicle Dimensions*
Wheelbase: 549m

Overall Length 12m

Width 24 m

Height 41m

Inside Turning Radius 9.5m

Outside Turning Radius 14 m

*These are approximate dimensions. Actual dimensions vary.

d) The site plan application must include a drawing showing the anticipated travel path of the collection vehicle
with dimensions and showing the turning radii throughout the site.

e) Itis the responsibility of the Developer and subsequent Property Owner to ensure the access route is free of
obstructions and protrusions, including, but not limited to, sightline obstructions, overhanging structures and
speed bumps at all times. The City is not responsible for collecting waste in the event the access route is

obstructed.
f) For safety reasons, pavement markings, warning lights, mirrors and signage may be required.
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Bylaw Section 826.4.22 Storage enclosure —access — clean — safe:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have an accessible area into and around the structure

which the occupant of the premises shall ensure is not blocked by vehicles and which is maintained in a safe
condition at all times of the year for the purpose of storing garbage and allowing for its efficient and safe removal.

Bylaw Section 826.4.23 Storage enclosure — barrier — restrictions:

The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have no barriers established beyond a distance of 1.5
metres from the loading door(s) of the structure which obstruct the collection vehicle from gaining access to the
building for the purpose of efficiently and safely loading collectable waste and any barrier within such distance
shall be constructed so as to provide an unimpeded path to the loading door or doors from the collection vehicle
with a width not less than the width of the loading door or doors width when in full opened position.
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Maintenance of Storage enclosure

Bylaw Section 826.4.21 Storage enclosure — maintained - clean — sanitary:
The fully enclosed facility as set out in Section 826.4.15 shall have an interior and exterior always kept in a clean
and sanitary condition.

Cancellation of Service

Bylaw Section 826.4.28 collection — cancelled — postponed:

Any collection may be cancelled or postponed at the sole discretion of the Manager of SWRS or delegate. No
person shall be entitled to any compensation as a result of any such cancellation or postponement or where the
collection does not take place or is delayed for any reason whatsoever.

Recycling Program
As per provincial regulation O. Reg. 103/94, the owner of a building that contains six or more dwelling units shall
implement a source separation recycling program for the waste generated at the building.

It is the responsibility of the developer to contact GFL before construction begins, to review the site plan and
ensure that the designated space for automated recycling containers will be sufficient.

Once occupancy is established and the building begins to receive garbage collection services, the City will notify

GFL that recycling service is ready to begin. It is the responsibility of the property owner to contact GFL at
thunderbayrecycling@gflenv.com to request automated recycling collection containers and begin collection.

Needles Policy

The City of Thunder Bay has a zero tolerance policy for sharps/needles in the garbage.

The City has a three-step progressive disciplinary policy when sharps/needles are found in the garbage, which
could result in a temporary and subsequently permanent loss of municipal collection service if steps are not
followed.

It is important steps are taken eliminate sharps/needles going into the garbage.

Contact Superior Points to assist with the proper disposal of used needles: (807) 621-7861 ortoll-free: 1-888-294-

6630

Rodent Control Policy

Enclosed structure containing waste must be free of rodents and wildlife and reasonable steps must be taken to
ensure there are no rodents/wildlife in the garbage shed.

Failure to comply could result in a temporary cancellation of garbage collection.



